## **RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF MOUNTAIN VILLAGE, COLORADO, REGARDING LIGHT SPILLAGE FROM THE GONDOLA ANGLE STATION**

## **RESOLUTION NO. 2017-0216-03**

## **RECITALS:**

**WHEREAS**, the Town of Mountain Village owns and operates the Telluride Mountain Village Gondola System (the "Gondola").

WHEREAS, the Gondola has an angle station located above the Town of Mountain Village, the Town of Telluride and portions of unincorporated San Miguel County (the "St. Sophia Station").

WHEREAS, in an effort to reduce light spillage from the St Sophia Station, the Town Council passes this resolution regarding the use of "Upper Bay Lights" during dark nighttime hours.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED**, the Town of Mountain Village directs the Town of Mountain Village Transportation Department to keep the upper bay lights within St. Sophia Station off during dark hours, except when needed for maintenance, repairs, and emergency circumstances or critical safety issues.

**ADOPTED AND APPROVED** by the Town Council of the Town of Mountain Village, Colorado, at a regular meeting held on the 16<sup>th</sup> day of February, 2017.

TOWN OF MOUNTAIN VILLAGE, COLORADO, a home rule municipality By:

Dan Jansen, Mayor

ATTEST:

By:

**APPROVED AS TO FORM:** By: James Mahoney, Town Attorney